SUBCHAPTER IV—GENERAL PROVISIONS

§§ 4661 to 4664. Repealed. Pub. L. 100-297, title I, §1003(e), Apr. 28, 1988, 102 Stat. 293

Section 4661, Pub. L. 99-570, title IV, §4141, Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3207-135, related to definitions for chapter.

Section 4662, Pub. L. 99-570, title IV, §4142, Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3207-136, related to functions of Secretary of Education.

Section 4663, Pub. L. 99-570, title IV, §4143, Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3207-136, related to participation of children and teachers from private nonprofit schools.

Section 4664, Pub. L. 99-570, title IV, §4144, Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3207-136, related to materials distributed or produced under chapter.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL

Repeal effective July 1, 1988, see section 6303 of Pub. L. 100-297, set out as an Effective Date of 1988 Amendment note under section 1071 of this title.

§ 4665. Transferred

Editorial Notes

CODIFICATION

Section, Pub. L. 99-570, title IV, §4302, Oct. 27, 1986, 100 Stat. 3207-153, which established National Trust for Drug-Free Youth, was transferred to section 3225 of this title, then to section 7105 of this title, and subsequently omitted from the Code.

CHAPTER 59-BARRY GOLDWATER SCHOL-ARSHIP AND EXCELLENCE IN EDUCATION PROGRAM

Sec.

- 4701. Findings. 4702. Definitions.
- 4703. Establishment of Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Foundation.
- Barry Goldwater scholarship and excellence 4704. in education awards.
- 4705 Stipends.
- Scholarship and research internship condi-4706. tions.
- Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence 4707 in Education Fund.
- 4708. Expenditures from fund. Executive Secretary. 4709
- 4710. Administrative provisions.
- 4711. Authorization of appropriations.

§4701. Findings

The Congress makes the following findings:

(1) Senator Barry Goldwater of the State of Arizona has served his country for 56 years as a soldier and statesman, including service in the United States Senate for a period of 30 vears.

(2) Senator Goldwater has a distinguished record as a Senator, including service as Chairman of the Select Committee on Intelligence of the Senate and as Chairman of the Committee on Armed Services of the Senate.

(3) Senator Goldwater has long maintained a special interest in the education of America's youth, particularly in the fields of science and mathematics.

(4) It would, therefore, be a fitting tribute to the leadership, courage, and vision of Senator Goldwater to establish in his name a scholarship program to foster and encourage excellence in science and mathematics.

(Pub. L. 99-661, div. A, title XIV, §1402, Nov. 14, 1986, 100 Stat. 4008.)

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

SHORT TITLE OF 2021 AMENDMENT

Pub. L. 117-81, div. F, title LXIII, §6301, Dec. 27, 2021, 135 Stat. 2393, provided that: "This title [amending sections 4702, 4704 to 4707, and 4710 of this title] may be cited as the 'Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Modernization Act of 2021'.

SHORT TITLE

Pub. L. 99-661, div. A, title XIV, §1401, Nov. 14, 1986, 100 Stat. 4007, provided that: "This title [enacting this chapter] may be cited as the 'Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Act'.'

§4702. Definitions

In this chapter:

(1) The term "Foundation" means the Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Foundation established under section 4703(a) of this title.

(2) The term "Board" means the Board of Trustees of the Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Foundation established under section 4703(b) of this title.

(3) The term "fund" means the Barry Goldwater Scholarship and Excellence in Education Fund provided for under section 4707 of this title.

(4) The term "institution of higher education" means any such institution as defined in section 1001 of this title.

(5) The term "State" means each of the 50 States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico, Guam, the United States Virgin Islands, American Samoa, the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands, the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Federated States of Micronesia, the Republic of Palau, and any other territory or possession of the United States. (6) The term "eligible person" means-

(A) a permanent resident alien of the United States;

(B) a citizen or national of the United States:

(C) a citizen of the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Federal States of Micronesia, or the Republic of Palau; or

(D) any person who may be admitted to lawfully engage in occupations and establish residence as a nonimmigrant in the United States as permitted under the Compact of Free Association agreements with the Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Federal States of Micronesia, or the Republic of Palau.

(Pub. L. 99-661, div. A, title XIV, §1403, Nov. 14, 1986, 100 Stat. 4008; Pub. L. 105-244, title I, §102(a)(6)(H), Oct. 7, 1998, 112 Stat. 1618; Pub. L. 117-81, div. F, title LXIII, §6302, Dec. 27, 2021, 135 Stat. 2393.)

Editorial Notes

AMENDMENTS

2021-Par. (5). Pub. L. 117-81, §6302(1), added par. (5) and struck out former par. (5) which read as follows: